Amounts preliminarily allocated to intangible assets with definite lives may increase significantly, which could result in a material increase
in amortization of intangible assets. Therefore, the actual amounts recorded as of the completion of the merger may differ materially from the
information presented in these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. In addition to the receipt of the final valuation,
changes in Finisar's stock price, the impact of ongoing integration activities, and other changes in the net tangible and intangible assets of
Optium that occur prior to completion of the merger could cause material differences in the information presented.

   In conjunction with the proposed merger, the accounting policies of Finisar and Optium will be reviewed for consistency. Where
differences exist, Finisar may elect to adopt changes in accounting principles in accordance with SFAS No. 154, Accounting Changes and Error
Corrections.

106

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 424B3

134

FINISAR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of April 30, 2008

Historical

April 30, 2008 May 3, 2008

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
CombinedFinisar Optium

(In thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 79,442 $ 42,614 $ (11,419)  (1) $ 110,637
Short-term available-for-sale investments 30,577 3,600 � 34,177
Restricted cash, short-term � 415 � 415
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts 48,005 32,758 � 80,763
Accounts receivable, other 12,408 � � 12,408
Inventories 82,554 27,699 624   (4) 110,877
Deferred tax assets � 6,219 (6,219)  (10) �
Prepaid expenses 7,652 1,941 (281)  (8) 9,312

Total current assets 260,638 115,246 (17,295) 358,589
Long-term available-for-sale investments 9,236 � � 9,236
Property, plant, and improvements, net 89,847 16,164 � 106,011
Purchased technology, net 11,850 1,705 (1,705)  (2) 51,850

40,000   (5)
Other intangible assets, net 17,183 � � 17,183
Goodwill, net 88,242 38,993 (38,993)  (2) 222,698

134,456   (3)
Minority investments 13,250 � � 13,250
Deferred tax assets � 7,776 (7,776)  (10) �
Other assets 3,241 612 � 3,853

Total assets $ 493,487 $ 180,496 $ 108,687 $ 782,670

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 43,040 $ 28,768 $ � $ 71,808
Accrued compensation 14,397 2,666 � 17,063
Other accrued liabilities 23,397 2,874 � 26,271
Deferred revenue 5,312 � � 5,312
Current portion of other long-term liabilities 2,436 31 � 2,467
Convertible notes 101,918 � � 101,918
Non-cancelable purchase obligations 3,206 � � 3,206

Total current liabilities 193,706 34,339 � 228,045
Long-term liabilities: �

Convertible notes 150,000 � � 150,000
Other long-term liabilities 18,911 404 � 19,315
Deferred income taxes 8,903 � 16,000   (11) 24,903

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 424B3

135

Historical

Total long-term 177,814 404 16,000 194,218
Stockholders' equity 121,967 145,753 (145,753)  (6) 360,407

241,987   (7)
(3,547)  (9)

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 493,487 $ 180,496 $ 108,687 $ 782,670

   See accompanying notes to Finisar Corporation unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

107

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 424B3

136

FINISAR CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the twelve months ended April 30, 2008

Historical

Pro forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
CombinedFinisar Optium

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues

Optical subsystems and components $ 401,625 $ 148,200 $ � $ 549,825
Network performance test systems 38,555 � � 38,555

Total revenues 440,180 148,200 � 588,380
Cost of revenues 292,161 109,433 � 401,594
Amortization of acquired developed technology 6,501 � 6,408   (1) 12,909

Gross profit 141,518 38,767 (6,408) 173,877

Operating expenses:
Research and development 76,544 22,043 � 98,587
Sales and marketing 40,006 23,630 (614)  (4) 63,022
General and administrative 40,259 � � 40,259
Acquired in-process research and development � 10,000 � 10,000
Amortization of purchased intangibles 1,748 320 (320)  (2) 3,340

1,592   (2)
Impairment of goodwill and intangible assets 45,433 � � 45,433

Total operating expenses 203,990 55,993 658 260,641
Loss from operations (62,472) (17,226) (7,066) (86,764)

Interest income 5,805 2,804 (300)  (3) 8,309
Interest expense (17,236) (24) � (17,260)
Other income (expense), net (298) 37 � (261)

Loss before income taxes (74,201) (14,409) (7,366) (95,976)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,233 (13,083) (3,200)  (5) (14,050)

Net loss $ (76,434) $ (1,326) $ (4,166) $ (81,926)

Net loss per share�basic and diluted $ (0.25) $ (0.05) $ (0.17)
   See accompanying notes to Finisar Corporation unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

108

Edgar Filing: FINISAR CORP - Form 424B3

137

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Basis of Presentation

   On May 15, 2008, Finisar and Optium entered into a definitive agreement pursuant to which the two companies will be combined through
the merger of a wholly-owned subsidiary of Finisar with and into Optium. The transaction is expected to close in Finisar's fiscal quarter ending